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Net profit guidance for 2021 
raised to EUR 60 - 80m 
(from EUR 50 - 70m)

Q2 2021: Highlights
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CONTINUED FOCUS ON HIGH-MARGIN BUSINESS

Group new business of EUR 580m 
(-3.0% vs EUR 598m in Q2 2020)

Leasing CM2 margin increased to 18.1%
(+0.6pp vs Q2 2020) through continued 
focus on profitable small-ticket business

Q2 net profit at EUR 18.3m
(+35.1% vs Q2 20201) 

Stable equity ratio of 17.8% as of June 30, 
2021 (vs 16.3% as of December 31, 2020) 

Enforcement procedure concluded –
no further adjustments required
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Q2 2021: Group New Business Development
NEW BUSINESS VOLUME ALMOST AT PRIOR-YEAR LEVEL DESPITE DISCONTINUED SME LENDING BUSINESS
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New Business Development GRENKE Group 2020 – 2021

LEASING

IS OUR 

CORE 

BUSINESS

New Business Segment Distribution Q2 2021

598

704

622

536
580

Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021

-3.0%

Leasing Factoring SME lending business

30.2%

1.1%

68.7%

EUR m
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CM1 is calculated as the present value of the interest margin net of 
commissions paid to third parties

CM2 is made up of the present value of operating income 
of a lease contract less risk and individual contract costs

Development of Profitability Q2 2021
FOCUS ON HIGHLY PROFITABLE SMALL-TICKET BUSINESS CLEARLY REFLECTED IN IMPROVED CM2/CM2 MARGIN

CM1 / CM1 Margin CM2 / CM2 Margin
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Q2 2020 Q2 2021

47.248.5

-2.8%

Q2 2020

11.8%

Q2 2021

12.1%

CM1 in EUR m CM1 Margin

70.4

Q2 2021Q2 2020

72.1

+2.4%
17.5%

Q2 2021Q2 2020

18.1%

CM2 in EUR m CM2 Margin
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Key P&L Figures Q2 2021
COST-INCOME-RATIO AT 50.9%

7

-39.5
Settlement of claims

and risk provisions

-66.8

18.3

94.5
Net interest

income

40.0
Profit from new and

service business

Costs1)

Operating
result

-4.1

Net profit

Other financial
result2)

Earnings
before taxes 24.1

-5.9

28.2

Income
taxes

Tax rate at ~ 24.3 %

0.40 EPS (EUR)

1) Incl. other operating income and gains(+)/losses(-) from disposals 
2) Incl. income/expenses from fair value measurement
3) Figures have been adjusted according to IAS 8.42

EUR m (except per share) Δ Q2 20203)

-6.7%

+4.9%

+23.5%

-40.3%

+47.2%

+47.7%

+35.1%
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Settlement of Claims and Risk Provisions for Lease Receivables
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LOSS RATE OF 1.9% IN LINE WITH EXPECTATION

0.9%

Ratio covered risk provisions through gross receivables

8.6% 63.7%

EUR m

 Consolidation of franchise companies 
leads to EUR 22.1m increase in risk 
provisions (thereof stage 1: EUR 1.9m, 
stage 2: 0.8m, stage 3: 19.4m)

 Germany: Gross Lease Receivables 
in Germany at 93 % in the first stage 
of impairment, about 7 % in stages 2 
and 3

 Italy: Major driver within impairment 
stages 2 and 3

Risk Provisions on Balance Sheet by Stage of Impairment as of June 30, 2021

Stage 2

1.1

41.7

2.7

471.2

Stage 1

31.3

413.1

37.3
20.8

Stage 3

42.8

34.0

Impairment for non-performing loans

Risk provisions for performing loans (without deferrals)

Risk provisions for deferrals
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Cash Flow H1 2021
OPERATING CASH FLOW SLIGHTLY NEGATIVE DUE TO LESS NEW REFINANCING IN H1 2021
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Cash flow 
from existing 

business

Other cash flow 
from operating 

activities

Addition of new 
refinancing (excl. 
deposit business)

204.2

569.6

-616.7

1,186.3

Payments 
by lessees

Repayments of 
refinancing (excl. 
deposit business)

-34.0

Cash flow 
from operating 

activities

Net addition to 
deposit business

-787.1

Investments 
in new lease 
receivables

-19.4
-66.7

EUR m

1,105.9 -727.6 378.3 889.9 427.3 1,112.4 93.5 676.6
H1 

20201)

1) Figures have been adjusted in accordance with IAS 8.42 (including the consolidation of the franchise companies) Leasing – Banking – Factoring | Investor Relations       © GRENKE 
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CONTINUED STRONG DIVERSIFICATION − S&P RATING: BBB+/NEGATIVE/A-2/ JULY 2021

Funding Mix as of 30 June 2021
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51%

Approx.

EUR 2,739m

32%

Approx. 

EUR 1,738m

17%

Approx.

EUR 884m
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In EUR 

New Guidance 2021 Published on July 28, 2021
2021 CONTINUES TO BE A TRANSITION YEAR

1) FY 2019 figures have been adjusted according to IAS 8.42
2) Assuming no further severe lockdowns in our major markets // reflecting only currently expected Covid-19 effects

Results 20191) Results 2020 Initial Guidance 2021 Guidance Uplift 20212)

New business leasing volume 2.8bn 2.0bn 1.7-2.0bn 1.7-2.0bn

Net Profit 133.3m 88.4m 50-70m 60-80m

Equity ratio 16.1% 16.3% > 16% > 16%
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• August 04, 2021
Financial report 2nd quarter and 
first half-year of 2021

• October 05, 2021
New business figures Q3 2021

• November 10, 2021
Quarterly statement for the 3rd

quarter and first nine-months of 
2021

Financial Calendar 2021
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Q & A Session
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INVESTOR RELATIONS TEAM

Phone: +49 7221 5007-204

Fax: +49 7221 5007-4218

Email: investor@grenke.de

Internet: www.grenke.com

GRENKE AG
Neuer Markt 2
76532 Baden-Baden
Germany

Reports are available at: 

www.grenke.com/investor-relations/reports-downloads

Contact
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Disclaimer
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This presentation contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are neither facts nor a description of
past events; they comprise statements relating to our assumptions and expectations. Each statement made in this presentation that reflects
our intentions, assumptions, expectations or forecasts as well as the underlying presumptions is a forward-looking statement. These
statements are based on planning figures, estimates and forecasts currently available to the Board of Directors of GRENKE AG.
Accordingly, forward-looking statements refer exclusively to planning data, estimates and forecasts at the time at which they are made. We
assume no responsibility to further develop or modify such statements in the event of fresh information being available or future events
occurring. By their very nature, forward-looking statements imply risks and uncertainty factors. A large number of key factors can contribute
towards actual events varying quite substantially from forward-looking statements. Such factors include the condition of the financial markets
and the regional focal points of our investment activities.

This document is not for publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States. This document does not constitute or
form part of an offer of securities or subscription rights for sale or solicitation of an offer to purchase securities or subscription rights in the
United States, Canada, Australia, Japan or in any other jurisdiction where such offer may be restricted. The securities and subscription rights
referred to in this document have not been, and will not be, registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities
Act”), and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to or for the account or benefit of US persons (as such term is defined in
Regulation S under the Securities Act), except on the basis of an applicable exemption from registration or in a transaction not subject to the
registration requirements of the Securities Act. There will be no public offering of securities and subscription rights in the United States or
anywhere else, except for Germany.
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Total Leasing New Business:

-0.9%

Thereof:

 Germany: -15.9%

 France: +30.6%

 Italy: -33.8%

Q2 2021: Leasing New Business by Regions 
REGIONAL PERFORMANCE SHAPED BY TIMING OF PANDEMIC IN RESPECTIVE REGIONS

DACH
Western Europe
(without DACH)

Southern
Europe

North/East
Europe

Other
regions

Leasing New Business Core Markets, in EUR m

Q2 2021

117.2

Q2 2020

98.6

131.6

111.1

-15.6%

88.2
67.6

Q2 2020 Q2 2021

85.8

109.6

+27.7%

46.4
70.1

Q2 2020 Q2 2021

104.0
91.3

-12.2%

Q2 2020 Q2 2021

62.1 65.8

+6.0%

Q2 2020

18.8

Q2 2021

20.9

+11.0%
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KEY FIGURES

Current contracts per end of period:
 987,083 (vs 976,156)

Average duration:
 48 months (stable vs Q1-Q2 2020)

Average ticket size:
 7,260 EUR (vs 8,597 EUR in 

Q1-Q2 2020) 

Q1-Q2 2021: Leasing Object Categories
PHOTOCOPY EQUIPMENT STRONGER – SHARE OF MACHINERY SOFTER

18

Object Portfolio in % of NAV

Medical equipment

2.7

IT equipment (incl. notebooks)

Security equipment

Photocopy equipment

3.3

Machinery and other equipment

Telecomunications

8.5

General office technology

Others

33.4
34.7

18.3
21.5

8.5

20.3
17.9

8.8

7.7

3.0

3.2

3.4

4.8 as per 30 June 2021

as per 30 June 2020
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Key P&L Figures H1 2021
COST-INCOME-RATIO AT 51.1%
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189.6
Net interest

income

Settlement of claims
and risk provisions

75.8
Profit from new and

service business

-133.4Costs1)

-84.1

Operating
result

-5.5
Other financial

result2)

Earnings
before taxes

-10.2
Income

taxes

Net profit

42.4

47.9

32.3

Tax rate at ~ 24.0 %

0.52 EPS (EUR)

1) Incl. other operating income and gains(+)/losses(-) from disposals 
2) Incl. income/expenses from fair value measurement
3) Figures have been adjusted according to IAS 8.42

EUR m (except per share)

-7.9%

-7.3%

+12.3%

-31.7%

+4.6%

+4.2%

-2.8%
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CM1 is calculated as the present value of the interest margin net of 
commissions paid to third parties

CM2 is made up of the present value of operating income 
of a lease contract less risk and individual contract costs

Development of Profitability H1 2021
GRENKE GROUP LEASING

CM1 / CM1 Margin CM2 / CM2 Margin

20

H1 2020

136.6

H1 2021

93.8

-31.3%

H1 2021H1 2020

12.6% 12.3%

CM1 in EUR m CM1 Margin

194.3

H1 2021H1 2020

143.6

-26.1%
18.8%

H1 2020

17.9%

H1 2021

CM2 in EUR m CM2 Margin
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GRENKE Group Uses Matched Funding
TREASURY IS STRONGLY FOCUSED ON FINANCING THE CORE BUSINESS

21

MATURITY BY FUNDING TYPE AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

EUR m Medium Term Notes (MTN) Promissory Notes (Schuldscheindarlehen)Term Deposits GRENKE Bank Global Loans (Globaldarlehen)

571

1,070

959

531

616

103

528 567

415

555372

454
315

104

61

50

20

37

46

68

40

12

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
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Loss Expectations

GRENKE’S Experience Enables it to Calculate and Forecast 
Credit Losses more Precisely

Loss rate* (left column)

* Losses p.a. (of historical asset values, factored in)

Settlement of claims and risk provision (2009 = 100%)

Volume of leased assets (2009 = 100%)

Loss rate (left column)

IFRS9

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

2
0

1
2

**
*

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

**
*

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

**
*

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

Calculated loss expectations at contract start

Calculated actual loss expectations per end of period

CM2**

** Present value of operating income of a lease contract less risk and individual contract costs
*** New calculation of CM2 margin 

Average: 1.7%
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Retroactive Consolidation – Effect on Capital Ratio 
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CUSHION TO REGULATORY MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS LARGELY UNCHANGED DESPITE LOWER 
BALANCE SHEET EQUITY RATIO

Balance sheet equity ratio as of December 31, 20191)

as a % of total assets (risk-weighted assets)
 Accounting changes reduce balance sheet 

equity ratio due to aggregate EUR 87.9m 
equity offset, of which EUR 67.4m 
attributable to goodwill and intangible 
assets

 Regulatory and rating capital ratios only 
marginally impacted as goodwill requires 
100% equity backing and is effectively 
offset from equity

1.5%
Goodwill / 
intangible

15.5%Other

0.6%

16.0%

Pre consolidation Post consolidation

17.5%

16.1%
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